through riders. Recovery of transmission investments for the next few 26
years will not begin until 2017, and in the meantime the company will 27
accrue carrying costs. 28

Financial Risk: Significant 29

We view Gulf Power's financial risk profile as being in the "significant" 30
category using the medial volatility financial ratio benchmarks, 31
reflecting our base-case scenario that the company will maintain credit 32
protection measures that remain in the upper end of the category. We 33

10Liu Direct at 27.

000880

Michael P. Gorman
Page 19

BRUBAKER & ASSOCIATES, INC.

expect the core ratios to weaken somewhat over the next few years 1
as capital spending rises (leading to modestly higher debt levels) and 2
as deferred tax benefits decline.11 3

 4

III.  GULF POWER’S PROPOSED CAPITAL STRUCTURE  5

Q WHAT IS GULF POWER’S PROPOSED CAPITAL STRUCTURE? 6

A Gulf Power’s proposed capital structure is shown below in Table 4.  This pro forma 7

capital structure ending on December 31, 2017 is sponsored by Gulf Power witness 8

Ms. Susan Ritenour. 9

TABLE 4

Gulf Power's Proposed Capital Structure

(December 31, 2017)

   Description

Ratemaking

Long-Term
Investor Capital

Total
Investor Capital

 (1) (2) (3)

Long-Term Debt 30.27% 40.77% 40.13%
Preference Stock 3.91% 5.27% 5.19%
Common Equity 40.07% 53.96% 53.12%
Short-Term Debt 1.18%  1.56%
Customer Deposits 1.01%
Net Deferred Taxes 23.52%
Investment Credit   0.03%
Total 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%
__________________

Source:  Exhibit SDR-1, Schedule 14, page 1.

 10

Q IS GULF POWER’S PROPOSED CAPITAL STRUCTURE REASONABLE? 11

A No.  Gulf Power’s common equity ratio of long-term investor capital was 12

approximately 50.7% as of September 30, 2016, and has not exceeded 51.0% in at 13

11Standard & Poor's RatingsDirect: "Gulf Power Co." June 16, 2015.

000881

Michael P. Gorman
Page 20

BRUBAKER & ASSOCIATES, INC.

least the last five quarters.12  Gulf Power has not explained or justified the increase in 1

this long-term investor capital common equity ratio as it proposes in this proceeding. 2

 3

Q DO YOU BELIEVE THAT GULF POWER’S PROPOSED INCREASE IN ITS LONG-4

TERM INVESTOR CAPITAL EQUITY RATIO IS REASONABLE? 5

A No.  Indeed, Gulf Power’s proposed capital structure contains an unreasonably large 6

ratio of common equity to total capital.  A capital structure with too much common 7

equity unjustifiably inflates the Company’s cost of service, and impose an unjustified 8

[…]

Q. Why does the Company’s proposed customer charge increase so dramatically? 13

A. The proposed increase is a function of a Company proposal to allocate more demand-14

related costs to residential customers and the customer component of costs, and then to 15

propose collection of those charges through the customer charge instead of through 16

volumetric charges, as is the normal practice among investor owned utilities throughout 17

the United States.  18

Q. What does the data show about the Company’s proposed revenue and rate changes? 19

A. The Company proposes a 155% increase in the residential customer charge under Rate 20

RS, from $0.62/day/customer to $1.58/day/customer. The Company also proposes a 28% 21

decrease in the energy component of volumetric (per kWh) charges. The Company 22

proposes to increase revenues collected from the residential class by a total of 23

$68,169,000, and to heavily skew the changes in revenue collection to low-use customers. 24

Q. How does the Company justify its proposal to increase the amount of revenue 25

Energy

Current

Structure

Proposed

Structure

Percent

Change

Current

Structure

Proposed

Structure

Percent

Change

Percent

Change

from

Current

Rates

0 18.87$   41.09$   118% 20.39$   48.09$   136% 155%

100 30.24$   50.59$   67% 32.38$   57.76$   78% 91%

300 52.95$   69.56$   31% 56.35$   77.08$   37% 46%

500 75.68$   88.56$   17% 80.34$   96.43$   20% 27%

750 104.07$   112.28$   8% 110.30$   120.60$   9% 16%

1000 132.46$   136.00$   3% 140.27$   144.76$   3% 9%

1112 145.19$   146.63$   1% 153.59$   155.58$   1% 7%

1250 160.86$   159.73$   ‐1% 170.25$   168.94$   ‐1% 5%

1500 189.27$   183.47$   ‐3% 200.22$   193.10$   ‐4% 2%

1750 217.66$   207.19$   ‐5% 230.18$   217.27$   ‐6% 0%

2000 246.05$   230.91$   ‐6% 260.15$   241.43$   ‐7% ‐2%

Total Monthly Bill

Current Rates

Billing

Determinants Proposed Rates

RS

000985

Direct Testimony of Karl R. Rábago

[…]

residential fixed-charge of $10 per month, Duke Energy Florida has a fixed charge of 8

$8.76 per month, Florida Power & Light has a fixed charge of $7.87 per month, the 9

Orlando Utilities Commission has a fixed charge of $8 per month, the City of Tallahassee 10

has a fixed charge of $7.41 per month, and JEA has a fixed charge of $5.50 per month.  11

See Exhibit KRR-6. Gulf Power Company already has a high fixed charge that is out of 12

step with its neighbors, and is proposing a 155% increase on top of that.  13

 14

 15

 16

 17

 18

 19

 20

 21

 22

 23

 24

 25

000992

Direct Testimony of Karl R. Rábago
Southern Alliance for Clean Energy
The League of Women Voters of Florida
Florida PSC, Docket No. 160186-EI

14

Figure KRR-3: Results Summary of 2014-2016 Fixed Charge Increase Proposals 1

 2

 3

 4

 5

 6

 7

 8

 9

 10

 11

 12

 13

 14

 15

 16

 17

Source: Data compiled from various sources and cases.18

Results Summary of 2014-2016 Fixed Charge Increase Proposals

State Utility Holding Company Electric/
N t l G

Existing Proposed Approved Existing to
P d

Existing to
A d

Notes Effective Date

Electric

AR Entergy Arkansas Entergy Corporation Electric $6.95 $9.00 $8.43 29% 21% 2/2016
AZ UniSource Energy Services Fortis Electric $10.00 $20.00 $15.00 100% 50% Also rejected mandatory demand

h
8/2016

CA Pacific Gas & Electric Company PG&E Corp Electric $0.00 $10.00 $0.00 - 0% $10 minimum bill adopted instead 7/2015
CA San Diego Gas & Electric Sempra Energy Electric $0.00 $10.00 $0.00 - 0% $10 minimum bill adopted instead 7/2015
CA Southern California Edison Edison International Electric $0.95 $10.00 $0.95 953% 0% $10 minimum bill adopted instead 7/2015
CT Connecticut Light & Power Eversource Energy Electric $16.00 $25.50 $19.25 59% 20% 12/2014
ID Avista Utilities Avista Utilities Electric $5.25 $8.50 $5.25 62% 0% Settlement; decoupling pilot 12/2015
IN Indianapolis Power & Light AES Electric $6.70 $11.25 $11.25 68% 68% 3/2016
IN Northern Indiana Public Service

C (NIPSCO)
NiSource Inc. Electric $11.00 $20.00 $14.00 82% 27% Settlement 7/2016

KS KCP&L Great Plains Energy Electric $10.71 $19.00 $14.00 77% 31% Settlement 9/2015
KS Westar Westar Electric $12.00 $27.00 $14.50 125% 21% Settlement 9/2015
KY Kentucky Utilities Company PPL Corp Electric $10.75 $18.00 $10.75 67% 0% Settlement 6/2015
KY Louisville Gas-Electric PPL Corp Electric $10.75 $18.00 $10.75 67% 0% Settlement 6/2015
KY Kentucky Power AEP Electric $8.00 $16.00 $11.00 100% 38% 6/2015
MD Baltimore Gas +Electric Exelon Electric $7.50 $10.50 $7.50 40% 0% Settlement 12/2014
MD Baltimore Gas +Electric Exelon Electric $7.50 $12.00 $7.90 60% 5% Noted gradualism 6/2016
ME Central Maine Power Company Iberdrola Electric $5.71 $20.00 $10.00 250% 75% Decoupling implemented as well 8/2014
MI Consumers Energy CMS Energy Corporation Electric $7.00 $7.50 $7.00 7% 0% 11/2015
MI DTE Electric Company DTE Energy Electric $6.00 $10.00 $6.00 67% 0% 12/11/15
MI Indiana Michigan Power AEP Electric $7.25 $9.10 $7.25 26% 0% Settlement 8/2015
MI Wisconsin Public Service WEC Energy Group Electric $9.00 $12.00 $12.00 33% 33% Settlement 4/2015
MN Xcel Energy Xcel Energy Electric $8.00 $9.25 $8.00 16% 0% Denied in favor of decoupling 5/2015
MO Ameren Ameren Electric $8.00 $8.77 $8.00 10% 0% Emphasized customer control 4/2015
MO KCP&L Great Plains Energy Electric $9.00 $25.00 $11.88 178% 32% 9/2015
MO Empire District Electric Empire District Electric Electric $12.52 $18.75 $12.52 50% 0% Settlement 6/2015
MT Montana-Dakota Utilities MDU Resources Group Electric $5.40 $7.50 $5.40 39% 0% Settlement 3/2016
NM El Paso Electric El Paso Electric Electric $7.00 $10.00 $7.00 43% 0% Rejected recommended decision,

iti l i d
6/2016

NV Nevada Power Nevada Energy/Berkshire HElectric $10.00 $15.25 $12.75 53% 28% 10/2014
NY Central Hudson Gas & Electric Fortis Electric $24.00 $30.00 $24.00 25% 0% 6/2015
NY Consolidated Edison Consolidated Edison Electric $15.76 $18.00 $15.76 14% 0% Settlement 6/2015
NY New York State Electric and Gas Iberdrola Electric $15.11 $18.89 $15.11 25% 0% Settlement 6/2016
NY Rochester Gas & Electric Iberdrola Electric $21.38 $26.73 $21.38 25% 0% Settlement 6/2016
NY Orange & Rockland Consolidated Edison Electric $20.00 $25.00 $20.00 25% 0% Settlement 10/2015
OK Oklahoma Gas & Electric OG&E Energy Electric $13.00 $26.54 $13.00 104% 0% Settlement pending
OK Public Service Co. of Oklahoma AEP Electric $16.16 $20.00 $20.00 24% 24% 4/2015
OR Portland General Electric Portland General Electric Electric $10.00 $11.00 $10.50 10% 5% Settlement 11/2015
PA Pennsylvania Power FirstEnergy Electric $8.89 $12.71 $10.85 43% 22% Settlement 4/2015
PA West Penn Power FirstEnergy Electric $5.00 $7.35 $5.81 47% 16% Settlement 4/2015
PA Metropolitan Edison FirstEnergy Electric $8.11 $13.29 $10.25 64% 26% Settlement 4/2015
PA Pennsylvania Electric FirstEnergy Electric $7.98 $11.92 $9.99 49% 25% Settlement 4/2015
PA PECO Exelon Electric $7.09 $12.00 $8.45 69% 19% Settlement; decoupling collaborative

di i
12/2015

PA PPL PPL Corp Electric $14.09 $20.00 $14.09 42% 0% Settlement; decoupling collaborative
di i

11/2015
SD NorthWestern Energy Northwestern Company Electric $5.00 $9.00 $6.00 80% 20% Settlement 11/2015
TX El Paso Electric Electric $5.00 $10.00 $6.90 100% 38% Settlement pending
TX Southwestern Public Service Company Xcel Energy Electric $7.50 $9.50 $9.50 27% 27% 12/2015
UT Rocky Mountain Power PacifiCorp/Berkshire HathaElectric $5.00 $8.00 $6.00 60% 20% Settlement 8/2014
VA Appalachian Power Co AEP Electric $8.35 $16.00 $8.35 92% 0% 11/2014
WA Avista Utilities Avista Electric $8.50 $14.00 $8.50 65% 0% Settlement 1/2016
WA PacifiCorp PacifiCorp/Berkshire HathaElectric $7.75 $14.00 $7.75 81% 0% Stated preference for decoupling 3/2015
WV Appalachian Power/Wheeling Power AEP Electric $5.00 $10.00 $8.00 100% 60% 5/2015
WI Madison Gas and Electric MGE Energy Electric $10.29 $68.00 $19.00 113% 87% 12/2014
WI Xcel Energy Xcel Energy Electric $8.00 $18.00 $14.00 113% 87% 12/2015
WI We Energies WEC Energy Group Electric $9.13 $16.00 $16.00 75% 75% 11/2014
WI Wisconsin Public Service WEC Energy Group Electric $10.40 $25.00 $19.00 140% 83% 11/2014
WI Wisconsin Public Service WEC Energy Group Electric $19.00 $25.00 $21.00 140% 83% PSC to study on customer impacts 11/2015

$9.35 $16.25 $11.05 83% 21%

Monthly Fixed Residential Charges Percent Change

000993

Direct Testimony of Karl R. Rábago
Southern Alliance for Clean Energy
The League of Women Voters of Florida
Florida PSC, Docket No. 160186-EI

15

Q. Does the Company approach align costs with cost causers based on a cost-of-service 1

study? 2

A. No. The Company’s rate proposals violate cost causation alignment principles in several 3

ways, as I have already discussed. In fact, the proposed B&G method assigns equal and 4